fact book and published annual financial reports and accounts of the listed firms for a period of 

ten (10) years (2014 to 2023). 

3.1 Population and Sample size 

The population of this study comprises all quoted firms on the Nigerian Exchange Group which 

had one hundred and seventy-six (176) in total as at December 2023. These firms were chosen 

for a variety of reasons but one important one was that they cover almost all Nigerian’s 

economic production and account for almost all of the Nigerian economic output. The study's 

sample is ninety (90) firms that are listed on the Nigerian Exchange Group.